

**Nevada County Appellate Division Case No. A-522  
Nevada County Case No. M11-1665**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA  
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**The People Of The State Of California**

**Plaintiff and Respondent**

**v.**

**Nancy Jo Sinkey,**

**Defendant and Appellant.**

---

**PETITION FOR TRANSFER TO THE  
COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**Following Denial Of Application For Certification For Transfer  
To The Appellate Court By The Nevada County Superior Court,  
Sitting As Appellate Division**

**Following Affirmation Of Trial Court Judgment By The  
Nevada County Superior Court, Sitting As Appellate Division**

**Following Appeal from the Superior Court for  
Nevada County, Sean P. Dowling, Judge**

**Patrick H. Dwyer,  
State Bar Number 137743  
P.O. Box 1705  
Penn Valley, CA 95946  
530-432-5407  
pdwyer@pdwyerlaw.com**

**February 5, 2013**

## Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii-iv
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Issues Presented For Review .....	1
A. Denial Of Right To Effective Cross Examination Is A Per Se Constitutional Error .....	1
B. The Failure To Conduct A “Materiality” Review Of Evidence Produced In Violation Of <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> Is A Per Se Constitutional Error .....	2
C. <i>People v. Kelly</i> Requires That Scientific Evidence Be Scientifically Substantiated Or It Is Inadmissible .....	3
D. Prejudicial Comments That Exceed Judge’s Authority Under California Constitution, Art. VI, § 10, Require Reversal .....	4
E. Absence Of Any Substantial Evidence In Support Of Conviction Requires Reversal .....	4
F. A Jury Verdict Form That Fails To Charge The Offense And Makes A Confused Statement Of The Law Cannot Be The Basis For Criminal Conviction .....	5
III. Argument In Support Of Application For Certification	
A. The Right To Effective Cross Examination Was Denied	
1. The Denial Of The Right Of The Defense To Examine The Brady Evidence Was A Per Se Violation .....	6
2. The Right To Have <i>Brady</i> Evidence Evaluated For “Materiality” To The Outcome Of The Trial Was Denied..	6
B. The “DAR” Test Results Were Inadmissible Evidence .....	7

C.	<b>The Trial Court’s Comments On The Evidence Prejudiced The Jury .....</b>	<b>8</b>
D.	<b>There Was No Admissible Evidence For A Jury To Find Violation Of H&amp;S §11550.....</b>	<b>10</b>
E.	<b>The Jury Verdict Form Incorrectly Charged The Violation Of H&amp;S §11550 .....</b>	<b>12</b>
IV.	<b>Conclusion .....</b>	<b>15</b>
	<b>Certificate of Word Count .....</b>	<b>16</b>
	<b>Proof of Service .....</b>	<b>17</b>

## Table of Authorities

Case Law	Page
<b>United States Supreme Court</b>	
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> (1985) 373 U.S. 83 .....	2, 7
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 83 .....	1, 6
<b>California Supreme Court</b>	
<i>In re Brown</i> (1998) 17 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 873 .....	2, 7
<i>People v. Cook</i> (1983) 33 Cal 3d 400 .....	4, 10
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 24 .....	3, 8
<i>People v. Brock</i> , (1967) 66 Cal. 2d 645 .....	4, 10
<i>People v. Tilly</i> (1904) 135 Cal. 61 .....	12-13
<b>California Court of Appeal</b>	
<i>People v Jones</i> (1987) 189 Cal. App. 3d 398 .....	12, 13n6
<i>People v Soto</i> (1985) 166 Cal. App. 3d 428 .....	4
<i>Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Worker's Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1984) 153 Cal. App. 3d 965 .....	2, 6
<i>Bosco v. Justice Court</i> (1978) 77 Cal App 3d 179 .....	12, 13n6
<i>People v. Velasquez</i> (1975) 54 Cal. App.3d 695 .....	6, 11-12, 13n6
<b>California Constitution</b>	
Cal. Const., art. VI, § 10 .....	4, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
California Health and Safety Code §11550 .....	1, 4, 6, 9, 11-15
California Penal Code §1162 .....	4, 12
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
California Rule of Court 8.300 .....	1
California Rule of Court 8.1005(b).....	1
<b>California Criminal Jury Instructions</b>	
Cal Crim Jury Instruction 2400 .....	9n3, 13-14
